
LEGAL NOTICE 
Sealed bids will be received by the City of South Bay, Florida, at the City Clerk’s office, City Hall, 335 SW 
2nd Ave, South Bay, Florida, 33493 until: 
 
      11:00 am  Thursday, February 8, 2024 
        Time                                Date  
 

at which time they will be opened and recorded.  Such bids to provide for the furnishing of: 
 

INVITATION TO BID 2023-04 

“CITY OF SOUTH BAY ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING 
SERVICES, RFQ 2023-04” 
 
A mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled for 11:00 am, local time, at the City of South Bay, City Hall, 
Commission Chamber located at 335 SW 2nd Ave, South Bay, Florida 33493, on Wednesday, January 4, 

2024.  Failure to attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting shall result in rejection of your bid.  Bidders arriving 
at pre-bid meeting after 11:20am on January 4, 2024 will be disqualified from bidding. 
 
The resulting contract shall be awarded to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder whose bid meets 
the requirements and criteria set forth in this ITB and whose award will be in the best interest of and most 
advantageous to the City of South Bay, taking into consideration, among other things, bid amount, the 
financial responsibility of the bidder, quality of materials, personnel and equipment resources, proven skill 
and experience, abilities to timely perform the contract, previous satisfactory performance and such other 
abilities of the bidder that the City in its sole discretion determines will enable it to perform effectively and 
efficiently the contract being bid upon.  A bid tab for each project is required and the two bid tabs will be 
added to determine the contractor’s project bid. 
 
The envelope containing the bid shall be marked as follows: 
SEALED BID   2023-04 
BIDDER’S NAME AND ADDRESS 
TO BE OPENED  11:00 A.M.                     Thursday, February 8, 2024   
       Time                                 Date 
 
Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Bond/Security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the Bid and must 
accompany each Bid in accord with the Instructions to Bidders. 
 
The successful Bidder, who is awarded the contract, will be required to furnish a 100% Construction 
Payment and Performance Bond meeting the requirements of Section 255.05 Florida Statutes and Section 
337.18(1), Florida Statutes. 
 
No bidder may withdraw his or her bid for a period of ninety (90) days after submission by the date set for 
the opening thereof. 
 
The complete Invitation to Bid including specifications and bid forms may be obtained by bona fide bidders 
from the City of South Bay website at:  http://www.southbaycity.com 
 
THE CITY OF SOUTH BAY 
Vicenta Del Bosquez, City Clerk 
 
PUBLISH:  Lake Okeechobee News, December 20, 2023 
                              Demand Star Online, December 14, 2023  


